2020-004801

04/15/2020 10:09:37 AM
Fee: $232.00

Klamath County, Oregon

Until a change is reque
statements shall be sent
following address.
Freedom Mortgage Corporation
PO Box 6656

Chicago, IL 60680-6656

aautest
quest

When Recorded Return To:
Freedom Mortgage Corporation
Attn: Final Documents

P.0O. Box 8001
Fishers, IN 46038-8001

Tax Account Number:

450078

True and Actual Consideration is:

$ 252,978.00 FULL LEGAL ON EXHIBIT A

Nead ~
1000 vV

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (MERS) is the Grantee of this Security Instrument.

FHA Case No.
431-7058639-70

MIiN: 1000730-0111444030-6
DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined below and other words are defined in Sections 3,

10, 12, 17, 19 and 21. Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this document are also provided in
Section 15,

(A) "Security Instrument” means this document, which is dated February 19, 2020 , together with
ail Riders to this document.

(B) "Borrower"is TIMOTHY GREVER, A MARRIED MAN




©)

(D)

(E)

35

~~
»
"
'

—
o
—'

(K)

0]

"Lender" is Freedom Mortgage Corporation

Lender is a Corporation
organized and existing under the laws of The State of New Jersey

Lender's address is 907 Pleasant Valley Av Ste 3, Mount Laurel, NJ 08054

Lender is the beneficiary under this Security Instrument.

"Trustee" is FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
121 SW Market, Suite 300, Portland, OR 97204

"MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. Lender has appointed MERS as nominee for

Lender for this Loan, and attached a MERS Rider to tms Security Instrument, to be executed by

T

riher describes the relanonsmp between Lender and Mbe and which is

| ~

incorporated into and amends and supplements this Security Instrument.

Borr OWEr, whi

(‘w
=
C

"Negte'" mean y Borrower and dated February 19, 2020
states that Borrower owes Lender Two Hundred Fifty Two Thousand Nine Hundred
Seventy Eight a 0 0

Aannn TL T

3
o)

L)ollars (U S.$252,978.00 \ nluq inter ent_ Borrower has promised to pay this debt in re

"Property" means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the
Property."

<

[_] Adjustable Rate Rider D Condominium Rider L]
Lxx| Other MERS Rider
Rehabilitation Loan Rider

fanned Unit Development Rider

"Applicable Law" means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations,
ordinances and administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final,

non-appealable judicial opinions.

"Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments" means all dues, fees, assessments and other

charges that are imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condominium association, homeowners
association or similar organization

casLiagiin UL salillal Vigaliidanuil,

"Electronic Funds Transfer" means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check,
draft, or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an electronic terr

al, telephonic

instrument, computer, or magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, or authorize a tmancxal institution to

326669417 0111444030

FHA Deed of Trust With MERS-OR
Bankers Systems™ VMP & VMP4N(OR
Wolters Kluwer Financiat Services

8i30/
1501
=2
<2

oM r\S
a2

4
.0
1

@O N

AN
Pag




debit or credit an account. Such term includes, but is not limited to, point-of-sale transfers, automated
teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and automated clearinghouse

transfers.

M

Uviy

M

vy

{0) "Morigage Insurance” means insurance protecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the
Loan

(P} "Pericdic Payment" means the regularly scheduled amount due for (i) principal and interest under the
Note, plus (ii) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.

(Q) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. Section 2601 et seq.) and its
lleeanth regulatlon Regulatmn X (] 2 C.F.R. Part 1074\ as fth mlohr be amended from time to

141101 all 1vZ as UICY ITghtl Q¢ allichaeQ IO 1Hmne

time, or any additionai or successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter. As
used 1n this Securi‘ry Instrument, "RESPA™ rerers to ali requirements and restrictions that are imposed in
..... ne, 1.1 U, P ,

regard to a "feder ally related mortga ge loan" even if the Loan does not qualify as a ' teacrauy related
mortgage loan" under RESPA.

(S) "Successor in Interest of Borrower" means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or not
that party has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewais, extensions and
modifications of the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this
Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower irrevocably grants and conveys to Trustee, in
326669417 ) 0111444030

FHA Deed of Trust With MéRS -OR 9/30/2014

Bankers Systems™ VMP VMP4N(OR) (1506).00
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services Page 3 of 18




trust, with power of sale, the following described property located in the County

of Klamath
(Type of Recording Jurisdiction) {(Name of Recording Jurisdiction)

FULL LEGAL ON EXHIBIT A
which currently has the address of 1605 Kane St

(Street)
Klamath Falls (City), Oregon 97603 (Zip Code)
("Prope ty Address"):
TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements,
annurtenances and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also
be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the

“Property.”

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right
to grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record.

Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject
to any encumbrances of record.
THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform ¢ enants
with limited variations by jurisdiction rty.
UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows
1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due
the principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note.
Borrower shall also pay funds for Escrow ltems pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and

v 1
this Security Instrument shall be made in U.S. currency. However, if any check or other instrument
received by Lender as payment under the Note or this Security Instrument is returned to Lender unpaid

LYy LC c Palel®ll) g sl 15 ICILINCG 0 LOHGCT unipaiG,

Lender may require that any or all subsequent payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument
be made in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order;
(c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn

326669417 0111444030

FHA Deed of Trust With MERS-CR 9/30/2014
Bankers Systems™ VMP ® VMP4N(OR) (1506).00
Woalters Kluwer Financial Services Page 4 of 18




upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d)
Electronic Funds Transfer.

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the location desig Note or at st
other location as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice provrsions in Section 14.
Lender may return any payment or partial payment if the payment or partia] payments are insufficient to
nt. Lender may accept any payment or partial payment insufficient to bring the Loan
current, without waiver of any rights hereunder or prejudice to its rights to refuse such payment or
partial payments in the future, but Lender is not obligated to apply such payments at the time such

payments are acrented_ If each Pe

nated in the

uch

‘N

dic Pavment is nnnlmrl as of its schedule

aic rayment 1s 11€4 as O 1§ schequied
n

o o
1=3 ~
agreements secured by this Security Instrument
2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as expressly stated otherwise in this Security
Instrument or the Note, all payments accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following
order of priority:
First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by L nde to the Secretary or the monthly
charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly morigage insurance premiums;
Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and
other hazard insurance nremiums. as reguired:
surance premiums, as required;
Third, to interest due under the Note;
Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and,
Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.
3.
i0
,a suc > sse e A
Item. Borrower shall prothlv furms oLe nder all notrces of amounts to b e paid nder th s Section.
Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to
pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender
326669417 0111444030
FHA Deed of Trust With MERS-OR 9/30/2014
Bankers Systems™ YMP ® VMP4N(OR) (1506).00
Wolters Kiuwer Financial Servu:es Pa of 18




Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of
such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow
Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to
Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower's
obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shail for all purposes be deemed to be a
covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as the phrase "covenant and agreement" is
used in Section 9. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and

Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under Section 9

and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under Section 9 to repay to Lender any such
amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in
accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this Section 3.

the amount of Funds due on the basis 01 current data ana

reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with Applicable
Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality,
or entity (inciuding Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal

Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified
under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing

the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds
and Applicable Law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or
Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower
any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree in writing, however, that interest
shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the

o))
c
=
[=
w
-
o,
(=
5
[s]
@
(2]
-
Q
E
I
”~
(=5
o
e
=
(4]
[=9
=
=
a.
a
-
i
)
=
a »

D o
w
o




1all promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless
Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner
acceptable to Lender, but only so long as Borrower is performing such agreement; (b) contests the lien in
ings which in Lender's apinion

good faith by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedi
operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien while those proceedmg are p

proceedings are concluded; or (¢) secures from the holder of the lle a' eement satrsfactory to Lender
subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any part of the Property is

subject to a lien which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a
notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days of the date on which that notice is given, Borrower shall
satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above in this Section 4.

(3]

Property insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the
Property insured against loss by fire, hazards inciuded within the term "extended coverage," and any
other hazards including, but not limited to, earthquakes and ﬂoods for Wh]Ch Lender requtres msurance

PRSI SV T IS

This insurance shall be maintained in the amounis (in
T +
j L

| n

S
=
=

v
o
(¢,
=%
fwrl
a
&
o
a
<
o

&,
.'3
@

L=
[¢]
=,
<}
8.
-
=
jov
=3

[+

[=]
[=9
N

Q

=

[e) »

determmanon certmcatlon and trackmg services; or (| b) a one-tim e cha

reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall also be responsrble for the
payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with the
review of any flood zone determination resulting from an objection by Borrower.

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above Lender may obtain insurance
coverage, at Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any

1 4lld ROITO ense. Lendaer 1s un 1V DULEGUVE W puiliiacy auly

particuiar type or amount of coverage. Theretore such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might
not protect Borrower, borrower § equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any
i ility an mlgm provme greater or lesser coverage than was previously in effect.

‘age s0 omameu might significantly exceeo the

-t
7N
e
&
N
)
=
(=9
(a]}
Er

red by Lender,

mortgage clause and

.'3
9_.
=
o
(¢}
v
1%}
-
8
=
o,
fo
—t
[=%

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may
make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in

wxr Y Asmrr TsolTmae A e szsle el

writi ing, any insurance pruuccua, whether or not i unucrlylng insurance was requlrea Dy Lender, shail

1114420720

Lll33232vVov

FHA Deed of Trust With MERS-OR /2014

Bankers Systems™ VMP ® VMP4N(OR) (1506)‘ 02
of 18

Woalters Kluwer Financial Services Page 7




be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and
Lender's security is not lessened. During such repai ] €

and restoratlon per1 d Lender shall have the right
an en

D
=
=
=
="
<
—
-]
B
3
o
O
-
4]
;
b=p
o
=
=]
3
5
-
(=]
Q

r
to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to ins such Property )
the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such ms CCthﬂ shall be undertaken
promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repalrs and restoration in a smgle payment or in a series
of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable
Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay

Borrower any interest or earnings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or other third parties,
retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of
Borrower. if the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's securi ity would be

...... sl

lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument,
whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such insurance proceeds shall be
applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any available insurance claim
and related matters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the
insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim. The 30-day

1

period will begin when the notice is given. In either event, or if Lender acquires the Property under
Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns io Lender (a) Borrower's rights to any insurance
proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, and
(b) any other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refund of unearned premiums paid b"
Borrower) under all insurance policies covering the Prone.rty, insofar as such rights are applicable to the

b=

a

g

[72]

[¢ e
=,
Sw
.o
1=

-

Ie]
E
(=%

@

=]

<}

@

o
173
[os]
(o]
=
-
:s’
[¢]
=
'IJ
]
3
8
"3
=
=t
(5]
‘!.’
[N
aQ
3
o

-

J
determmes that thls requlrement shall cause undue hardship for the Borrower or unless

circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control.

[¢]

xtenuating

Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shall not
destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the

Property. Borrower shall maintain the Property in order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or
decreasing in value due to its condition. Unless it is determined pursuant to Section 5 that repair or

restoration is not economically feasible, Borrower shall promptly repair the Property if damaged to

avoid further deterioration or damage. If insurance or condemnation proceeds are paid in connection

with damage to the Property, Borrower shail be responsible for repairing or restoring the Property only
if Lender has released proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for t‘ne repairs and
restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. If the
insurance or condemnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower is not
relieved of Borrower's obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shail apply such
proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Noie and this Security Instrument, first to any
delinquent amounts, and then to payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal
shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly payments or change the amount of such
payments
0111444030
9/30/2014
ViViP4N({OR] (1506).00
Page 8 of 18




(-]

s"

10.

nterlor mspectlo

ec1fym reasonable cause.

n. Borrower shali be in default if, during the Loan appllcatron process,
ties acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower's knowledge or
consent gave materially false, mrsleadmg, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to
provide Lender with material information) in connection with the Loan. Material representations include,
but are not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as Borrower's
principal residence

Protection of Lender’s interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. If
(a) Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, ()
there is a legal proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights
under this Security Instrument (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or
forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrument or to enforce

laws or rpanlahnnc\ or {c) Borrower

ahandnaned tha Deanarty than T andas mas
puiatlOlls ), O (C) OOITOW

Nas asanaonea ne r tupel t)', ulbll Luliucl ulay UU auu pdy lUl
whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this
Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property, and securing and/or

rotecting and/or assessin the value of the F nd securing and/or

repairing the Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not limited to: ( a\ paying any sums secured
by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b) appearing in court; and (c) paying
reasonable attorneys' fees to protect its interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security
Instrument, including its secured position in a bankruptcy proceeding. Securing the Property includes,
but is not limited to, entering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or board up doors and
windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or other code violations or dangerous conditions,
and have utilities turned on or off. Although Lender may take action under this Section 9, Lender does
not have to do so and is not under any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed that Lender incurs no

liability for not taking any or all actions authorrzed under this Section 9.

)»
‘<

mounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shali become additional debt of Borrower secured
Securlty Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of

— o PRSI ,

o gt Qe £ amAdan n
¢, Wiui Suci llllClel, uporn llUleC from Lender U rower reque g

T eg

If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease.

If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless
Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

Assngnment of Mlscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby

Proceeds until Lender has had a pportumty to mspect such Property to ensure the work has been
completed to Lender's satisfactron provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender

may pay for the repairs and restoration in a single disbursement or in a series of progress payments as the
work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be

326669417 )

Su
FHA Deed of Trust With MéRS-OR 9/30/2014

Bankers Systems™ VMP VMP4N(OR) (1506) 00
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services Page 9 of 18

1114240720
LilT2V




paid on such Miscellaneous

11

¥ 1
earnings on such Mlscellaneous Proceeds. If the restoration or repair is not econom1call feasib]e or
Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by
this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such

LOSS, ally all Bolto ]

Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Sectlon 2.

rel

ue of the rroperty, usceuaneous rroceeas

&‘_

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market
value of the Property immediately before the pa

| taking, destruction, or loss in value is egual to or

....... 5y BEITULLION, 01 1053 111 Valle 15 egual 0

greater than the amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial
A .

taking, destruction, or loss in value, uniess Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums
secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the Miscellaneous Proceeds

multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums secured immediately before the
partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paid to

Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the -ai.r market
value of the Proper‘ty immediateiy before the partiai taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the
amount of the sums secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value uniess
Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shail be applied to the sums
secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums are then due

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing
Party (as defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower

fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is

! given, Lender is authorized to collect
and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds elther to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums
secured by this S ocuullly Instrument, whether or not then due. "Opposing Party" means the third party

that A | o PV Aicoallac oo Do - 1

Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or th € party dgalnSI whom Borrower has a I'lgl’lt of action in
regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in
Lender's judgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's
interest in th

Property or rights under this Securlty Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if
acceleration has occurred, reinstate as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be

dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Prooertv or other material

impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of
any award or claim for damages that are attributable to the impairment of Lender's mlerest in the
Property are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in
the order provided for in Section 2.

326669417 0111444030

FHA Deed of Trust With MERS.OR 9/30/2014
Bankers Systems™ VMP ® VMP4N(OR) (1506).00
Wolters Kiuwer Financial Services Page 10 of 18




11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance B a
or modification of amnrh7atmn_ of the sums secured by this Secnnh/

<
-
[}
3
Q
(]
=
Z
]
-
-
<
o
=
m
b
-
[¢]
=3
=
Q
]
—h
-+
=
g
=
g

=
8

~<
B
[¢]
=
-

an 'y Successor in Interest of Borrower or to refuse to extend time for payment o therwrse modlty
amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demano made by the
original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising
any right or remedy including, without limitation, Lender's acceptance of payments from third persons
entities or Successors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts less than the amount then due, shall not be a
waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successor s and Assigns Bound. Borrower covenants and
' agrees mar orrower s oonganons and uabmtv shall b 1nt and several However any Borrower who

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connection with Borrower's
defauit, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security
instrument including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees. Lender

Lana = ~L

't fees and charges authorized by the Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly
prohlblted by this Security Instrument or by Applicable Law.

to make retund by reducmg the

perml[lea limits will be refunde d to Borrower Lender may choos
eor rrower If a refund reduces prmcrpal

b kmg a dlrect paymen

UJen

Notices. All notices glven by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Qemmrv Instrument must be in

writing. Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have
been given to Borrower when mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice

-
o

326669417 0111444030

FHA Deed of Trust With MERS-OR 9i‘0i2014
Bankers Systems™ VMP ® VMP4N(OR) (1506).00
Wollers Kluwer Financial Services Page 11 of 18




-t
<

address if sent by other means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless

Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless
Borrower has desmnated a substitute notice address hv notice to Lender. Borrower shall promntly

\
1all promptly
nonrv Lender of Borrower's change of address. If Lender specifies a procedlre for reporfing Rorrower's

change of address, then Borrower shail oniy report a change of address through that specified procedure.

There may be only one designated notice address under this Security Instrument at any one time. Any
notice to Lender shall be given by dellvermg it or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address

herain unl
stated herein unl

her address by notice to Borrower. Any notice in

b gi‘v'e 1to uci‘xucl uitil amua‘li
recelved by Lender. If y notice required by
Law, the Applicable Law ,-___,ircm nt will sa

instrument.

Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Security Instrument shali be governed by

eral law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights and obligations
ined in thi ity Instrument are subject to any requirements and limitations of Applicable Law.
Appllcable Law might exphcntly r implicitly allow the parties to agree by contract or it might be silent,

but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract. In the event that

D

J.
-
>

any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with Applicable Law, such
conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect

without the conructmg provnsmn.

e . Q T e

As used in this Security Instrument: (a) words of the masculine gender shaii mean and inciude
corresponding neuter words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and
include the plural and vice versa; and (c) the word "may" gives sole discretion without any obligation to
take any action.

Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the N

X given lote and of this Security Instrument,

Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 17, "Interest

in the Property" means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, mcludmg, but not limited to,
those beneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or
escrow agreement, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a future date to a purchaser.

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is
not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior
written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security
Instrument. However, this option shaii not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by
Applicable Law.

If Lender exercises this o ption, Lender shall give Borrower otlce acceleratlon The notice shall

3 1 af na
prov:de a penod of no
wer

D

these sums prior to t..e expiration o
Security Instrument without further




18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Aece!eratinni If Borrower meet
shall have the right to reinstatement of a mortgage. Those conditions

1S 2 0 pays Lender
all sums which then would be due under this Securrt Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had
occurred; {(b) cures any default of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays ail expenses incurred in
enforcing this Security Instrument, including, but not limited to, reasonable at torneys’ fees, property
inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the purpose of p "-ting Lender's interest in
the Property and rights under this Security Instrument; and (d) takes
reaﬁon.bly _requl.re to assure that Lender's mterest in the Prop rty an

reinstatement after the commencement of foreclosure proceedmv within two years immedia

preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure proceeding; (ii) reinstatement will p eclude

foreclosure on different grounds in the future; or (iii) reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of

the lien created by this Security Instrument. Lender may require that Borrower pay such reinstatement

olanta andane Y acolas LN
sums and expenses in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money
order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such check is

0 a
drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or
(d) Electronic Funds Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations

secured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleratron had occurred. However, this right to
reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under Section 17.

-t
-]

Y withiout pr ior notice to
Borrower A sale might result in a chang in the entity (known as the "Loan Servrcer") that collects

w) O
& 3
<,
= O
[ I
a
- B
]
-
o o
[e]
=2
[~
=1
o
[
7
(=]
—
-
j=u
(¢
.
[=}
0
=
w
[¢]
-
C 2
O
o
-
=
=
=
9.
o
-
(¢}
[a%
-
o
i\
w
=R
(4]
Q
,_',
iy
=
¢
O
—
=
—
=2
o0
-
w

e address to which payments shouid be made and any other information RESPA
1

.......... TE L WT e

transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafter the Loan is
the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan servicing obligations
nd

Ser\' sicer or be transferred to a successor Loan Servicer an

in
Ll Vo VUL OOV Luall Oul VILOT

not assumed by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

ara
U arv

Neither Borrower nor Lender may commence, join, or be joined to any judicial action (as either an
md1v1dual litigant or the member of a class) that arises from the other party s actlons pursuant to thls

<o wn
<

-

(4]

the other party hereto a reasonable period after the giving of s
Applicable Law provides a time ne..od which must elapse befo

period will be deemed to be reasonable for purposes of this Section. The notice of acceleratlon and
opportunity to cure given to Borrower pursuant to Section 22 and the notice of acceleration given to
Borrower pursuant to Sectron 17 shall be deemed to satisfy the notice and opportunity to take corrective

re certai

o
o’
w
a
O
&
Q
3
_—
Ne)

326669417 T 0111444030

FHA Deed of Trust With MERS.OR
Bankers Systems™ VMP @ VMP.
Wolters Kiuwer Financia! Services Pa




21.

20. Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses
-Lender (or any entity that purchases the Note) for certain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay

the Loan as agreed. Borrower acknowledges and agrees that the Borrower is not a third party beneﬁcuary
to the contract of insurance between the Secretary and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any

moroama st b 1.

agreement between Lender and the Sccretary, unless expncluy authorized to do so Dy Appncaole Law.

Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21: (a) "Hazardous Substances" are those substances
defined as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the following
substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and
herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials;
(b) "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located
that relate to health, safety or environmental protection; (¢) "Environmental Cleanup” includes any
response action, remedlal actron or removal action, as defmed in Environmental Law; and (d) an

neans a condition that can cause, coniribute to, or otherwise irigger an

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous
Substances, or th.reate.n. to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not
do, nor allow anyone o do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any

Environmental Law, (b) which creates an Environmental Condition, or ( ¢) which, due to the presence

use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that adverselv affects the value of the
Property The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of

nnnnnnnn ~m mal

small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal

residential uses and to maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous substances
in consumer nrndnr\fc\

.............. pROCRCs

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or

other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any
Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actuai knowiedge, (b) any
____________ PRV

Environmental \,Ulluulun, muuumg but not limited to, any spmmg, leang, mscnarge reiease or threat
of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (¢) any condition caused by the presence, use or release of a

Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the Property. If Borrower learns, or is notified
by any governmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that any removal or other remediation
of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all
necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create any

ODllgaUOn on Lender for an Environmental leanup.

Ci
NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22.

cure the defauit on or before the date specmed in the notice may result in acceleratlon of the sums

....... A Qs | (e

secured by this Security Insirument and saie of the Property. The notice shaii further inform
Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to bring a court action to assert

326669417 0111444030




N
(2

24,

25,

26.

the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and sale. If the
delault is not cured on or before the date specified in th ion i

and may invoke the power ol sale and any other remedies permltted by Ap llcabl Law Lender
: 3

shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred n pursuing the remedies provmeu in this Section
22, including, but not limited to, reasonable attomeys fees and costs of title evidence.
If Lender invokes the power of sale, Lender shall execute or cause Trustee to execute a written

notice of the occurrence of an event of default and of Lender’s election to cause the Property to be
sold and shall cause such notice to be recorded in each county in which any part of the Property is
located. Lender or Trustee shall give notice of sale in the manner prescribed by Applicable Law to
Borrower and to other persons prescribed by Applicable Law. After the time required by
Applicable Law, Trustee, without demand on Borrower, shall sell the Property at public auction to
the highest bidder at the time and place and under the terms designated in the notice of sale in one
postpone sale of all or any

£ never smzennifocialer on Py [y e |
f any previously scheduled

I
-
[
@
=
‘:{ nm

(=9
T
=
N
[<3
14
=3

Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser Trustee's deed conveying the Property without any covenant
or warranty, expressed or implied. The recitals in the Trustee's deed shall he prima facie evidence

of the truth of the statements made therein. Trustee shaii a pply the proceeds of the sale in the
following order: (a) to all expenses of the sale, including bu ot limited to, reasonable Trustee's
tru

and attorneys' fees; (b) to all sums secured by this Security Insirument; and (c) any excess to the
person or persons legally entitled to it.

—
7
P£S
o
o
—
(=]
=
0
0
[=]
=
<
(¢}
<
—
=
o
g
-y
[=]
3
[}
!
<
"
=
[=S
7
=
=N
Z
=
-
(s}
fim IR <
(3.
}
7]
w
(43
'2
—
=]
7
a
=
D
S
-
D
ey

QN

Substitute Trustee. Lender may from time to time remove Trustee and appoint a successor trustee to
any Trustee appointed hereunder. Without conveyance of the Property, the successor trustee shall succeed

PP 4 Ut COMV allee Q1 1 rIopenty, SO wS i !

to all the titie, power and duties conferred upon Trustee herein and by Applicable Law.

Attorneys' Fees. As d

m
those awarded by an appe lat

this Security Instrument and in the Note, attorneys' fees shall include
e court.

Protective Advances. This Security Instrument secures any advances Lender, at its discretion, may

make under Section 9 of this Security Instrument to protect Lender's interest in the Property and rights
under thig Qprnrurv Instrument

326669417 0111444030

FHA Deed of Trust With MERS-OR
Bankers Systems™ VMP ® VMP4N(OR
Woiters Kluwer Financial Services

30/2014
e




7

(=]

ess you provide us with evidence of the insurance coverage as required by our contract or

Uni

reement, we may purchase insurance at your expense to protect our interest. This

oan ag

M-
)
nm m
£ 3
5 =
17
£ o
v o
29
< 5
e S
o O
w2
Q5
o 3
2=
B8
v 3
= M
.
& ®
M_ .4
)
[0
& 0o
o ©
5 8
a s
m" =
==
n S
[= =t
W_ =}
g g
< %
2
S
Z 8
S m
I
< s
= 0
- O
&£ 5
v 2 0o
s < >
L1 v O
2 53
o
S &8
[V S
@ o8
& =9
b « O
g 2%
©
o > E

balance, the interest rate on the underiying contract or loan will apply to this added amount.

a1 1

rage may be the date your prior coverage lapsed or the date you

failed to provide proof of coverage.

Ve




(Seal)
(eal)
-Borrower
-Borrov(u'ar

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security

Instrument and 1

417

x
g 3
o 2
@2
E@&
223
==
B2 €
S el
'Imur
| )
5% 3
oS
%m..s
Odg
X
52
i




Acknowledgment
State of ©@izgoN
County/City of K _LAWATH
This instrument was acknowledged before me on FCU(\LO)I‘j i4%, 1020 by Ti1m ot Crever:,

A —~ - et 3
[ A . / . P =, Y OFFICIAL STAMP I
\ Sy VN AVAL o { A1 7SO naomim 1 4 tamnamnee ammasal
// /7 VvV VvV A Y74l A ; f 2AYl VADIHELLA MENWVEWVED VIFNALY
Natagy Public NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 979127
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 17, 20221

My commission expires: O 1\112021
v L L B

Loan Origination Organization: Freedom Mortgage Corporation

T AT p o n Trs;m Daosrd o AT
la—NyadllEeAye rFrayllh Lo0alo0e

FHA Deed of Trust With MERS-OR 5!
Bankers Systems™ VMP VMPAN
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services [




Mortgage Electronic R tratlon Systems, Inc. Rider

THIS MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. RIDER ("MERS Rider") is made

this 19th day of February, 2020, and is incorporated into and amends and suonlements the Deed of
Trust (the "Security Instrument") of the same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower," whether there
are one or more persons undersigned) to secure Borrower's w‘o ¢ toFreedom Mortgage Corporation

Lender") of the same nd covering th P

Klamath Falls, OR 97603

n addition to the covenants and agreemems made in the Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender further

ocyuut_y Instrument is

o JA I I 11
mendaeda as 1o1ows:

7]
]

1. The Definitions section of the Security Instrument is amended as follows:
"Lender" is Freedom Mortgage Corporation
Lender is a Corporation

organized and existing under the laws of The State of New Jersey
Lender's address is 907 Pleasant Valley Av Ste 3

T amdae fo tha oo £ Zqac
Mount Laurel, NJ 08054 . Lender is the beneficiary
under this Security Instrument. The term "Lender" includes any successors and assigns of Lender.

3
a
[<]
I
Z :
[gs]

nd is acting solely for Lender. MERS is organized and existing under

ddress and telepho mber ofP O Box 2026 Flmt MI

MERS is ppomt as the Nominee for Lender to exercise the
T .

-
=
(¢
&
£
%
(=}
=
o
o
ooe
g
o
-
o
0
=3
(=%
'J‘m
. 8
o
=

limited to appointing a successor trustee, assigning, or releasing, in whole or in part this Security
Instrument, foreclosing or directing Trustee to institute foreclosure of this Security Instrument, or
taking such other actions as Lender may deem necessary or appropriate under this Security
Instrument. The term "MERS" includes any successors and assigns of MERS. This appointment

shail mure to and bind MERS, its successors and assigns, as well as Lender, until MERS'

Nominee i est is terminated.

2. The Definitions section of the Security Instrument is further amended to add the following
definition:

The Transfer of Rights in the Property section of the Security Instrument is amended to read as follows

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the r payment of the Loan, and all renewals extensions

and modifications of the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under
326669420 0111444030
MERS RIDER-Single Famlly -Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3158 4/2014
Bankers Systems™ VMP VMP315R (1404).00
Wolters Kluwer Financial Servlces Page 1 of 4




o

this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower irrevocably grants and conveys to

Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following described property located in the
County of Klamath
(Type of Recording Jurisdiction) (Name of Recording Jurisdiction)
FULL LEGAL ON EXHIBIT A
which currently has the address of 1605 Kane St
(Street)
Klamath Falls , OR 97603
(City) (State) (Zip Code)

GETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and ali easements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall
also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument

s the "Property."

Lender, as the beneficiary under this Security Instrument, designates MERS as the Nominee for Lender.
Any notice required by Applicabie Law or this Security Instrument to be served on Lender must be
served on MERS as the de51gnated Nominee for Lender Borrower understands and agrees that MERS, as
rcise drly or all interesis granted by Borrower to
fn..,v.l nnnnn s T e o P | o

t close and sell the Properiy; and to take any action
imited to, assigning and releasing this Security Instrument, and

=
)
o
e
EI
-
=.
03]
T
=4
-
<
G\
Gr

— et

Section 15 of the Security Instrument is amended to read as follows:

15. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must
be in writing. Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to

1 whan antialls alierncnd
have been given to Borrower when mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to

Borrower's notice address if sent by other means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice
to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise. The notice address shall be the
Property Address uniess Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by naotice to Lender.
Borrower shali promptly nonry Lender of Borrower’s change of address. If Lender soecmes a
procedure for reporting Borrower's change of address then Borrower shall only report a change of
addrace thranoh that gmanas iFfad mrnandiion TL o
aGoress tnr vugll ulat prbulCu plUbCUuIC

1 y
thls Securlty Instrument at any one time. Any notice to Lender shall be glven by dellvermg it or by

d
......... gt nrst ¢lass eng
T

AN OAD

326669420 0111444030
MERS RIDER-Single Famﬂy@f-‘anme Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3158 4/2014

Bankers Systems™ VMP VMP315R (1404).00
Walters Kluwer Financial Services Page 2 of 4




o

0
termmated. Any not,_ e r.ovided by Borrowe
be deemed to have been given to MERS until actually recelved by MERS. Any notice in connection
with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been given to Lender until actually
received by Lender. If any notice required by this Security Instrument is aiso required under
Apphcable Law, the Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding requirement under

5
»-1

20. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest
in tne NOIC (togemer wml this becurltv lnstrumenn can be sold one or more times w1thnut prior

MERS remains the Nominee for Lender, with the authority to

¢ might result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan
Servncer") that collects Perlodrc Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument and
performs other mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Note, this Security Instrument, and
Applicable Law. There also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale
of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the
change which will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer, the address to which
payments should be made and any other information RESPA requires in connection with a notice of
transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafter the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other
than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan servicing obhgatlons to Borrower will remain

n Qarrinae aee A nen ant moeriian ; 4l o
[ lVlel ana are not abbumcu U_y LIC

3
X
L
3

'Z
.—o -
o)
'D
h
= s
n
N
[ N

Neither Borrower nor Lender may commence
individuai litigant or the member of a class) that arises trom the other party § actions pursuant to
this Security Instrument or mat aueges that the other oartv has breached any provision ot or any

ty here

T

o

actlon can be taken that time period will be deemed to be reasonable or purposes of this
paragrapn The notice of acceleration and opportunity to cure given to Borrower pursuant to Section
22 and the notice of acceleration given to Borrower pursuant to Section 18 shall be deemed to
satisfy the notice and opportunity to take corrective action provisions of this Section 20.

SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE

m

Section 24 of the Security Instrument is amended to read as follows:

Z4. Substitute Trustee. In accordance with Applicable Law, Lender or MERS may from time to time
appoint a successor trustee to any Trustee appointed hereunder who has ceased to act, Without

conveyance of the Property, the successor trustee shall succeed to all the title, power and duties
conferred upon Trustee herein and by Applicable Law.

326669420 0111444030

MERS RIDER-Single Famlly-Fannle Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3158 4/2014
Bankers Systems™ VMP & VMP315R (1404).00

Woiters Kiuwer Financiai Services Page 3 of 4




(Seal)

Timoéﬁy Grever

-Borrower

(Seal)

-Borrower

ey A 1T
€ Ada

AL L
2

o002

aaA2n
3

il

ndum for additional parties and signatures.

01114 ~a

01137444030

MERS RIDER-Single Family-Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT
®

Bankers Systems™ VMP
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services

Form 3158 4/2014
VMP315R (1404).00
Page 4 of 4




A A | trnirin DAacictrad: e Qrrodntra Ten ~ NDide
Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. Rider
(MERS Rider)

FHA Case No

HIS MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS,
0

h_ dav of February, 2020 and is mcnmnrated int

INC. RIDER ("MERS Rider") is made
amer su

and nds and 1 nanmPntc the Deed of

"Security lnstrument") ot the same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower " whether there
or more persons undersigned) to secure Borrower's Note to Freedom Mortgage Corporation

o='

("Lender") of the same date and covering the Property described in the Security Instrument, which is located
at: 1605 Kane St
+h

Falls, OR 97603

Klamath

(Property Address)

{Property Address

In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender further

covenant and agree that the Security Instrument is amended as follows:
A. DEFINITIONS

1. T
"Lender" is Freedom Mortgage Corporation

Lender is a Corporation

organized and existing under the laws of The State of New Jersey

Lender's address is 907 Pleasant Valley Av Ste 3

Mount Laurel NJ 08054 . Lender is the beneficiary

the laws of Delaware and has a dress and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026 Flint, MI
48501-2026, tei. (888) 679-MERS. MERS is appointed as the Nominee for Lender to exercise the

ts, duties and oougauons of Lender as Lender may from time to time direct, 1ncluclmg but not
10 ADDOINtINE 3 SUCCESSOr trustee e oG

O appo muug a successor trustee, dbblgili‘ng, or rClt:dblrlg, in whole or in part this becurlry
Instrument, foreclosing or directing Trustee to institute foreclosure of this Security Instrument, or

taking such other actions as Lender may deem necessary ¢ r app

Instrument. The term "MERS" includes any successors and assigns of MERS. This appointment
shall inure to and bind MERS, its successors and assigns, as well as Lender, until MERS'

Nominee interest is terminated.

ata 1indar thia Canueit

iﬂ i€ unaer I.Illb OECUT lly

(o8]

The Definitions section of the Security Instrument is further amended to add the following
definition:

"Nominee" means one designated to act for another as its representative for a limited purpose.
B. TRANSFER QF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

The Transfer of Rights in the Property section of the Security Instrument is amended to read as follows:

326669421 0111444030
FHA MERS RIDER 2/1/2015
Bankers Systems™ VMP ® VMP315HR (1502).00

7s Kiuwer Financiai Services Page 1 of 4




This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions
and modltlcatlom of the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under

this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower irrevocably grants and conveys to
Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following described property located in the

County of Klamath
(Type of Recording Jurisdiction) (Name of Recording Jurisdiction)
FULL LEGAL ON EXHIBIT A

which currently has the address of 1605 Kane St
' (Street)
Klamath Falls , OR 97603

(City) (State) (Zip Code)
("Property Address"):

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall
aiso be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument
as the "Property."

Lender, as the beneficiary under this Security Instrument, designates MERS as the Nominee for Lender.
Any notice required by Applicable Law or this Security Instrument to be served on Lender must be
served on MERS as the designated Nominee for Lender. Borrower understands and agrees that MERS, as
the designated Nominee for Lender, has the right to exercise any or all interests granted by Borrower to
Lender, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action
requlred of Lender 1ncludmg but not limited to, assigning and releasing this Secnnty Imtmment and

C. NOTICES

=
o
(o]
-
o
[ve]
[=)
"
-
Q
3
(1]
—
=
=1
=
@
Lo
::'
Q
3
;.
>
=
[72]
)
Q
]
]
.
3
n
-
-
3
o
3
=4
[
ol
0

have been given to Borrower when malled by first class mall or when actually delivered to
's notice address if sent by other means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice
to all Borrowers umess /—\ppucame Law express y requlres omerwnse T ne nouce aaaress snall be the

326669421 0111444030
FHA MERS RIDER 21112015
Bankers Systems™ VMP ® VMP315HR (1502).00

Wolters Kiuwer Financial Services Page 20of 4




Q

mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein unless Lender has designated another
address by notice to Borrower. Borrower acknowledges that any notice Borrower provides to
Lender must also be provided to MERS as Nominee for Lender until MERS' Nominee interest is
terminated. Any notice provided by Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument will not
be deemed to have been given to MERS until actually received by MERS. Any notice in connection
with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been given to Lender until actually

received by Lender. If any notice required by this Security Instrument is also requlred under

11 qatiofs 8 AnemAace e NGO AN TETESn =l
Applicable Law, the Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding requirement under
this Securitv Instrument

f Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest

in the Note (together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior
notice to Borrower Lender acknowledges that untrl it dlrects MERS to assign MERS' Nommee

he righ ender.
bervrcer ") that collec ts Periodic Payment
performs other mortgage loan servicing oblrgatlons under the Note thls Security Instrument and
Appllcable Law. There also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale
there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the
addaaca PR J I IR

1ame and address of the new Loan ocrvwcr, the address io which
information RESPA requires in connection with a notlce

eri
Note is sold and thereafter the Loan is serv

than the purchaser of the Note, th ¢ mortgage loan servicing obligations
with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a successor Loan Servicer a

f

Q

"=

T

Note purchaser unless otherwise prov1ded by the Note purchaser.

Neither Borrower n en( mmence, join, or be joined to any JudlCIal action (as either an
idual li a class) that arises from the other party's actions pursuant to
h has breached any provision of, or any

orrower or Lender has notified the

PURRPEE & U ik ko at sl 1

1011 giveu to Borrower pursuant to Section 17 shall 'Dc deemed t()
take corrective action provisions of this Section 19.

E. SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE

Section 24 of the Security Instrument is amended to read as follows:

24. Substitute Trustee. In accordance with Applicable Law, Lender or MERS may from time to time
appoint a successor trustee to any Trustee appointed hereunder who has ceased to act. Without
conveyance of the Property, the successor trustee shall succeed to all the title, power and duties
conferred upon Trustee herein and by Applicable Law.

0111444030
FHA MERS RIDER 2/1/2015
Bankers Sysiems™ VP ® VMP315HR (1502).00
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services Page 3 of 4




BY SIGNING BELOW. Borrower accents and aoreac to the terme and cavenants cantainad in this MERQ
L 3 ATVIAUIVLL QVVVpPLD Gl uslvvg LWV v WL iLI0 QiU VU Y LLIQLIW VULIWALLIVU B3 LLHLOD LVLILINY
Rider
y o~ PPN
(Seal)
Timothy Grever -Borrower
(Seal)
-Borrower
(Seal)
-Borrower
1Sonl)
‘UDML/
-Borrower
I o J S TR, R | ~ . 417 7 ) 1 ae.. 1 ot P .
L1 RCICT 10 INC atlached vignaiure Aaaenaum 10r adgditional pariies and signatures.
VDVNLCrOnAn" SRR W WYY
220007421 Ul11l1444030

FHA MERS RIDER _
Bankers Systems™ VMP ®

2/1/2015
VMP315HR (1502).00
Page 4 of 4




1062313LV (EV)

File No.:

BEGINNING AT A POINT 473.4 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 40;
THENCE SOUTH 83.4 FEET; THENCE EAST 313 FEET; THENCE NORTH 83.4 FEET; THENCE




